
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 23 July 2013 - 5:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor L A Smith (Chair); Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair); Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, 
Councillor L A Reason, Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M 
Worby 
 
 
Date of publication: 15 July 2013      Graham Farrant 
          Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 
2013 (Pages 3 - 6)  

 
4. Budget Monitoring 2013/14 - April to May 2013 (Pages 7 - 34)  
 
5. Future Management Arrangements for the Library Service (Pages 35 - 44)  
 
6. A Library Strategy for Barking and Dagenham (Pages 45 - 83)  
 
7. "Creative Barking and Dagenham": An Arts Strategy for the Borough 2013-16 

(Pages 85 - 120)  
 
8. Children's Social Care Review 2012/13 (Pages 121 - 138)  
 
9. Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 2012-13 (Pages 139 - 150)  
 
10. Disposal of Former Mayesbrook Nursing Home, Bevan Avenue, Barking 

(Pages 151 - 155)  
 



 

 

11. Barking Abbey and Robert Clack Comprehensive Schools: Acceptance of 
Football Foundation Grants for Artificial Grass Pitches   

 
 This report will follow.  

 
12. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
13. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 

the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as th
[...]
killed workforce 

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF 

CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 25 June 2013 

(5:00  - 5:05 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor H J 
Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor P T Waker, 
Councillor J R White and Councillor M M Worby 
 
Apologies: Councillor R Gill and Councillor L A Reason 
 

8. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
9. Minutes (21 May 2013) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2013 were confirmed as correct. 

 
10. Revenue and Capital Final Outturn 2012/13 
 
 The Leader introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the final outturn position for 2012/13 of the Council’s revenue 

budget as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.10 and Appendix A of the report; 
 
(ii) To note the final outturn position for the Housing Revenue Account as 

detailed in paragraph 2.7 and Appendix B of the report; 
 
(iii) To note the final outturn position for 2012/13 of the Council’s capital budget 

as detailed in paragraph 2.12 of the report; 
 
(iv) To approve the revised capital budget roll forward requests detailed in 

Appendix C to the report; and 
 
(v) To note the increased contribution to capital expenditure of £0.6m in the 

agreed Central Expenses figure as detailed in paragraph 2.10 of the report. 
 

11. Treasury Management Annual Report 2012/13 
 
 The Leader introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved to recommend the Assembly:  
 
(i) To note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2012/13; 
 
(ii) To note that the Council complied with all 2012/13 treasury management 

indicators;  
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



(iii) To note that the Council did not borrow to finance its capital programme in 
2012/13 but utilised internal cash in line with its strategy;  

 
(iv) To note the amendment in the 2013/14 Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement to the wording for the counterparty limit for Lloyds TSB, as 
outlined in section 6.3 of the report; and 

 
(v) To approve the actual Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2012/13 as set 

out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

12. Performance House for Quarter 4 of 2012/13 and Priority Performance 
Indicators for 2013/14 

 
 The Leader introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the corporate performance information for the final quarter of the 

2012/13 financial year; and 
 
(ii) To approve the new set of corporate priority performance indicators for 

2013/14 as set out at Appendix E to the report.  
 

13. ICT Strategy 2013 - 2017 
 
 Further to Minute 81 (22 January 2013), the Cabinet Member for Customer 

Services introduced the proposed ICT Strategy covering the period 2013 to 2017. 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that the financial and other issues raised at the 
meeting in January had been reviewed and the Strategy updated accordingly. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To approve the ICT Strategy for 2013-2017 attached at Appendix 1 to the 

report; 
 
(ii) To endorse the business case approval process set out in the report; and 
 
(iii) To delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Customer Services, to allocate the remaining ICT 
capital fund. 

 
14. Modernisation of Cashiering Services 
 
 The Leader introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved to approve the implementation of Phase 2 of the Cashiers 
Modernisation Strategy, namely the withdrawal of face-to-face cashiering services 
at the Civic Centre and the internal cash-van collections / deliveries, for completion 
by the end of September 2013. 
 
 

Page 4



15. School Capital Programme Basic Need Allocation 2013 - 2015 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To approve the allocation of £10,850,000 to the projects detailed in 

paragraphs 2.2 to 2.7 of the report, to ensure that the projects were 
progressed to conclusion; 

 
(ii) That the sum of £17,255,818 be retained at the present time pending the 

outcome of the funding bids submitted to the Department for Education / 
Education Funding Agency and further detailed work in respect of the 
Gascoigne Primary (Abbey Depot) site; and 

 
(iii) To approve the transfer of Arden House, 198 Longbridge Road, Barking, to 

Children’s Services with effect from 1 October 2013 to facilitate the 
development of early education places with a particular focus on the 
statutory two year old offer. 

 
16. Proposed Expansion of Godwin Primary School and John Perry Primary 

School from September 2013 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved to approve the formal expansion of John Perry Primary School 
and Godwin Primary School from two to three forms of entry from 1 September 
2013. 
 

17. Establishing a Furniture Bank and Providing Accommodation for the 
Territorial Army 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report and advised that the 

feedback that he had received from local residents on the proposals had been very 
positive. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Adult and Community 

Services to establish a partnership with the Disablement Association of 
Barking and Dagenham (DABD) to set up a furniture bank in the Borough; 
and 

 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Divisional Director of Finance and the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, to agree terms and legal and contractual arrangements for: 

 
(a) Woodward Road Library to be used for a furniture bank; and 
(b) Rectory Library to be used as a Territorial Army Centre. 

 
 
 

Page 5



18. Disposal of 89 Axe Street, Barking 
 
 Further to Minute 131 (16 April 2013), the Leader introduced the report and 

advised that negotiations had taken place with the preferred bidder in respect of a 
restrictive covenant against the future development of the site. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To approve the disposal of the site at 89 Axe Street, Barking, as shown 

hatched on the plan at Appendix 1 to the report, to Elim Trust Corporation in 
the sum of £275,000 on the terms set out in the report; and 

 
(ii) To agree that the property be sold with the Council having the benefit of an 

in perpetuity restrictive covenant against future development. 
 

19. Procurement of Highways Maintenance Services via East London Solutions 
 
 The Leader advised that the report had been withdrawn and the matter deferred to 

the next meeting of Cabinet to enable officers to carry out a further assessment of 
the options for the future provision of highway maintenance services. 
 

20. Community Development Activity at Dagenham and Redbridge Football Club 
 
 The Leader introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved to note the report. 
 

21. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2012/13 (Quarter 4) 
 
 The Leader introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the performance of the debt management function carried out by 

the Revenues and Benefits service operated by Elevate East London, 
including the performance of bailiffs; and 

 
(ii) To note the debt write-offs for the fourth quarter of 2012/13 and that a 

number of the debts would be publicised in accordance with the policy 
agreed by Cabinet (Minute 52, 18 October 2011).   

 

Page 6



CABINET 
 

23 JULY 2013 
 

Title: Budget Monitoring 2013/14 - April to May 2013 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Open Report For Decision 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author:  Steve Pearson, Group 
Accountant, Corporate Finance 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 5215 
E-mail: steve.pearson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director: Jonathan Bunt, Divisional Director of Finance 
 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 
 

Summary:  
 
This report provides Cabinet with an update of the Council’s revenue and capital position 
for the two months to the end of May 2013 projected to the year end.   
  
The Council began the current financial year in a better financial position than the previous 
year with a General Fund (GF) balance of £17.5m. 
 
At the end of May 2013 (Month 2), total service expenditure for the full year is projected to 
be £171.7m against the approved budget of £178.1m, a projected surplus of £6.4m.  This 
compares to the planned surplus of £5.2m agreed at Assembly in February 2013, which 
arose due to late grant determination (Education Support grant (ESG)) and the decision to 
use a two year strategic approach to addressing funding issues in 2015/16.  Explanatory 
summaries are contained in section 2 of this report.  
 
The current projected surplus of £6.4m would result in the General Fund balance 
increasing to £23.9m. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is projected to breakeven, maintaining the HRA 
reserve at £8.5m.  The HRA is a ring-fenced account and cannot make contributions to the 
General Fund. 
 
The Capital Programme has been updated to reflect project roll forward requests, changes 
approved at Cabinet, and further adjustments requested.  The budget at the end of May 
stands at £178.6m. Capital budgets cannot contribute to the General Fund revenue 
position although officers ensure that all appropriate capitalisations occur.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s revenue budget at 31 

May 2013, as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.11 and Appendix A of the report; 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



 
(ii) Note the progress against the 2013/14 savings targets at 31 May 2013, as detailed in 

paragraph 2.12 and Appendix B of the report; 
 
(iii) Note the position for the HRA at 31 May 2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.13 and 

Appendix C of the report; 
 
(iv) Note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s capital budget at 31 

May 2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.14 and Appendix D; and 
 

(v) Approve the reprofiled capital programme as detailed in Appendix D, plus adjustments 
detailed in paragraph 2.12. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be regularly updated with the 
position on spend against the Council’s budget.  In particular, this paper alerts Members to 
particular efforts to reduce in-year expenditure in order to manage the financial position 
effectively. 
 

 
1 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the Council’s General Fund and HRA revenue 

and capital positions.  It also provides an update on progress made to date in the 
delivery of the agreed savings targets built into the 2013/14 budget setting out risks 
to anticipated savings and action plans to mitigate these risks. 

 
1.2 It is important that the Council regularly monitors its revenue and capital budgets to 

ensure good financial management.  This is achieved within the Council by 
monitoring the financial results on a monthly basis through briefings to the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and reports to Cabinet.  This ensures Members are regularly 
updated on the Council’s overall financial position and enables the Cabinet to make 
relevant financial and operational decisions to meet its budgets. 
 

1.3 The Budget report to Assembly in February 2013 provided for a target of £15m of 
General Fund balance, plus a planned surplus of £5.234m to be generated in 
2013/14 and carried forward into 2014/15.  The Outturn for 2012/13 led to a 
General Fund balance of £17.456m.  The current projected position keeps the 
Council on track to deliver a balanced budget and maintain the minimum general 
fund balance of £15m. 
 

 
2 Current Overall Position 
 
2.1 The following tables summarise the spend position and the forecast position of the 

General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) balances. 
 

  

Page 8



Council Su
[...]
of the 

future management arrangements for the Library Service; 
 

(ii) Authorise the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services, in consultation 
with the Divisional Director of Finance and the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, to: 
 
a. conclude the transfer of the Rush Green library building to the Housing Service 

subject to agreement by the Divisional Director of Finance of the sum required, 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 35



and  
b. approve the leasing arrangements for the Robert Jeyes library; 

 
(iii) Note that savings of £400,000 will be achieved from implementing the above 

proposals in 2014/15;  
 
(iv) Agree that the difference between the agreed budget saving of £593,000 and the 

anticipated saving of £400,000 will be managed by the application of corporate 
contingency funds in 2014/15, and that for 2015/16 the shortfall will be addressed 
as part of the budget savings requirement; and 

 
(v) Agree that where appropriate and feasible, officers will bring forward the 

implementation of these proposals into 2013/14. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
The budget savings proposals are designed to contribute to the challenging budget 
shortfall and enable the Council to achieve a balanced budget while having regard for the 
Council’s key priorities and its statutory obligations. 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background 

 
1.1 As part of the 2013/14 budget round, Cabinet agreed a saving of £593,000 from the 

library service for 2014/15. 
 
1.2 One of the ways this could potentially be achieved would be through introducing a 

three tier service delivery arrangement that combines directly managed libraries 
(Dagenham Library and Barking Learning Centre) alongside services delivered by 
volunteers and/or community organisations (Valence, Thames View, Marks Gate, 
Rush Green and Robert Jeyes). 
 

1.3 To enable Members to make an informed decision about the viability of this and 
other potential management options, relevant Ward Councillors agreed to 
undertake a s
[...]
 View Library (as now). 
 

• Reduced opening hours at Valence library (43 
hours per week down to 36) and Thames View 
library (43 hours per week down to 30).  

 

• Community management arrangement introduced 
at Robert Jeyes Library. 

 

• Volunteer delivered service at Marks Gate Library 
but facility still managed by the Council. 

 

• Rush Green library closes. Enhanced service 
provided at Barking and Dagenham learning centre 
(Rush Green Campus) 

 

• Service restructure undertaken to produce savings.  
 

 
 

400,000 

 
Option 3 

 
‘in house’ 

management 
but reduced 
service 

 

 

• All libraries directly managed by the Council but 
with reduced service.  

 

• Staffing restructure is undertaken to produce 
savings. 

 
200,000 

 
3.2 Option 2 incorporates the responses received from the pre-decision scrutiny by the 

Safer and Stronger Community Select Committee. In addition to the options 

Page 38



prepared by officers, Members specifically asked for proposals to be included to 
provide savings by reducing opening hours at Valence and Thames View libraries.  

 
3.3 Scrutiny Members considered but did not support options to close Barking Learning 

Centre on Sunday and to close libraries to the public over lunchtime. They were 
also undecided about changing working patterns for staff to achieve savings and 
expressed concern about the impact that this would have on the workforce. 

 
3.4 Some assumptions have been made for all three options (except where specified): 
 

• Rush Green library closes; 

• Book stock budget is reduced; 

• IT software, hardware and support continues to be provided by the Council for 
any volunteer or community management arrangement; 

• Self service terminals (RFID) to be provided by the Council at each library, 
which will allow service users to borrow and return books themselves as well as 
extend loan periods;  

• Library service to provide recruitment (inc. Disclosure Barring Service checks), 
induction 
[...]
from the implementation of 

the proposals set out in this report; however, this is £193,000 less than the savings 
figure agreed by the Council for 2014/15.  

 
5.3 Members are asked to agree that the funding gap will be managed by the 

application of corporate contingency funds in 2014/15. For 2015/16 the shortfall will 
be addressed as part of the budget savings requirement. 

 
6. Legal implications 
 
 Prepared by Lucinda Bell, Senior Solicitor 
 
6.1 This report provides a range of options to deliver savings that are required to meet 

budget pressures. Local authorities are under an explicit duty to ensure that their 
financial management is adequate and effective and that they have a sound system 

Page 40



of internal control and management of financial risk. The duty to secure Best Value 
requires local authorities to plan, deliver and continuously improve local authority 
services. 

 
6.2 The Council has a duty under section 7 of the Public Libraries & Museums Act 1964 

to provide ‘a comprehensive and efficient library service for all persons desiring to 
make use thereof’ and this should be so evidenced by an examination of the needs 
and a suitable service plan to continue to meet the duty. 

 
6.3 Where there are proposals for the closure or discontinuance of a service or 

services, appropriate consultation will need to be carried out. The savings proposals 
that affect staff will require consultation with Unions and staff.  

 

6.4 The Council must have due regard to the duty imposed on it under s149 of the 

Equality Act 2010, that is to: 

• Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 

that the Equality Act 2010 prohibits, and to: 

• Advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between those 
individuals who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do 
not. 

 
6.5 To achieve this, Members will need to be sure that a relevant Equality Impact 

Assessment has been carried out before 
[...]
ector: Anne Bristow, Corporate Director, Adult and Community Services 
 

Summary 
 
The purpose of the strategy is to provide a shared vision and a framework for the delivery 
and promotion of arts in the Borough over the next three years. It has been informed by 
and will support the achievement of the community priorities set out in the Community 
Strategy and the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to approve the Arts Strategy 2013 - 2016 as attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
The creative arts can contribute to a number of council priorities: creating employment, 
supporting economic regeneration, providing opportunities for children to succeed and be 
valued as well as supporting programmes to improve health and wellbeing. 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The arts are a great success story for Britain: providing nearly 1 million jobs and 

contributing £28 billion every year to the UK economy. It is estimated that every £1 
spent by councils on the arts brings in up to £4 more in additional funding.   

 
1.2 As well as helping our economy by creating jobs, the arts can support young people 

to realise their potential, enrich our lives and broaden our perspectives.  They 
strengthen the distinctive identity of our Borough.  They provide learning 
opportunities for all ages and abilities and support the delivery of health and social 
care. The arts can break down barriers between people and create a sense of 
community. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 85



1.3 Our Borough has a long history of association with artists who have gone on to 
become household names like Vera Lynn, Billy Bragg, Dudley Moore and Sandie 
Shaw as well as more contemporary artists like grime rapper, Devlin, and singer 
songwriter, Jessie J.  There is also strong tradition of arts participation in Barking 
and Dagenham and many people enjoy the varied range of arts activities which now 
abound in the Borough: whether th
[...]
rd and areas of service improvement including the introduction 
of the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH).  The MASH will be based in Barking and 
will include the police service, health partners, housing, youth offending service and 
probation, education and social care and it is anticipated that it will be fully operational by 
the early autumn 2013. 
 
The report also provides more specific details regarding the Council’s looked after 
children’s population, including some key areas of performance which has resulted in a 
period of increased stability.  The report also discusses pressures and priorities for the 
future. 
 
In particular, the report shares with Councillors the increased focus upon a) the timeliness 
of the adoption process and b) the outcome of the Family Justice Review which requires a 
change of practice for both local government and the judiciary if challenging targets 
regarding the duration of proceedings are to be complied with. 
 
Corporate Parenting arrangements and improvements have been embedded and the 
report describes our current corporate parenting arrangements as well as the roles of 
elected members with assigned portfolio leads, within our corporate parenting 
responsibilities.   

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 121



 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is asked to note: 
 
1. The service improvements contained within this review report and action taken in 

response to local demand pressures. 
 

2. The improvements to local corporate parenting arrangements and in particular the 
requirement of all officers and Councillors to continue to contribute to the Council’s 
statutory requirements, as a corporate parent, with regards to the Borough’s looked 
after children. 
 

Reason(s) 
 

• Cabinet is well aware of the demographic trend within the Borough and the impact of 
this trend in such universal settings as school provision and community health settings. 
An increasing population both numerically and in terms of diversity brings with it
[...]
ctor: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 
 

Summary 
 
The Council has a freehold interest in the former Mayesbrook residential care home site.  
Due to changing circumstances this is no longer used and there are no other potential 
operational uses for the site. 
 
Cabinet approved the sale of the site on the open market in January 2013, and this report 
covers the outcome of the process agreed at that meeting.   
 
Initial bids were received in May 2013 and the bidders were invited to submit final offers 
based on specific criteria. 
 
This report presents details of the bids received and seeks Cabinet approval to the 
disposal of the site. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Approve the disposal of the Council’s freehold interest in the former Mayesbrook 

Nursing Home site, Bevan Avenue, shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 1, to 
the preferred bidder identified in Appendix 2, on the terms set out in the report.  

 

Reason(s) 
 
Cabinet have previously instructed for terms to be negotiated for the disposal of this 
property.  This report is presented at Cabinet setting out offers received so that Cabinet 
can select a purchaser of the property. 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 151



1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The Council is the owner of the former Mayesbrook residential care home, Bevan 

Avenue, shown on the plan at Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
1.2 The property was used as a residential care home for the elderly, which ceased at 

the property in September 2007. The Council has been unable to find a use for the 
property, and it has remained vacant and surplus to operational requirements from 
the aforementioned date. 

 
1.3 Following a site visit with the Cabinet Portfolio holders, it was expressed that the 

Council’s freehold interest in the property should be disposed of and that Cabinet 
authorisation to do so should be sought.  

 
1.4 By Minute 83 (22 January 2013),, it was agreed that the property should be 

disp
[...]
April to May 2013
	Budget Monitoring - App. A (General Fund Expenditure)
	Budget Monitoring - App. B (Savings Targets)
	Budget Monitoring - App. C (HRA Expenditure)
	Budget Monitoring - App. D (Capital Programme)

	5 Future Management Arrangements for the Library Service
	6 A Library Strategy for Barking and Dagenham
	Library Strategy Report - App. 1 (Strategy Summary)
	Library Strategy Report - App. 2 (Draft Strategy)

	7 "Creative Barking and Dagenham": An Arts Strategy for the Borough 2013-16
	Arts Strategy Report - App. 1 (Strategy Summary)
	Arts Strategy Report - App. 2 (Draft Arts Strategy)

	8 Children's Social Care Review 2012/13
	9 Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 2012-13
	CSP End of Year Report - App. 1

	10 Disposal of Former Mayesbrook Nursing Home, Bevan Avenue, Barking
	Disposal of Mayesbrook Care Home Report - App. 1 (Site Plan)

	14 Disposal of Former Mayesbrook Nursing Home, Bevan Avenue, Barking - Appendix 2



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 

CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 23 July 2013 
(5:00  - 5:47 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Councillor J L Alexander, 
Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor L A Reason, Councillor 
P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M Worby 
 
Apologies: Councillor L A Smith and Councillor H J Collins 
 

22. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 The following declarations of non-pecuniary interests were made in respect of 

agenda item 11 (Barking Abbey and Robert Clack Comprehensive Schools: 
Acceptance of Football Foundation Grants for Artificial Grass Pitches): 
 
� Councillor Geddes - Council-appointed Governor of Barking Abbey 
Comprehensive; 

� Councillor Gill - Council-appointed Governor of Barking Abbey 
Comprehensive; 

� Councillor White - Council-appointed Governor of Robert Clack 
Comprehensive. 

 
23. Minutes (25 June 2013) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2013 were confirmed as correct. 

 
24. Budget Monitoring 2013/14 - April to May 2013 
 
 The Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented a report on the Council’s revenue and 

capital budget position for the 2013/14 financial year as at 31 May 2013. 
 
The General Fund position showed a projected end of year surplus of £6.4m 
against the total approved budget of £178.1m, which would result in the General 
Fund balance increasing to £23.9m.  The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
showed a projected break-even position. 
 
In respect of the Capital Programme, the Deputy Chief Finance Officer referred to 
a number of proposed amendments to existing schemes and the inclusion of new 
schemes relating to Direct Payment Adaptations (£0.4m), Disabled Facilities Grant 
(£0.575m) and Community Capacity Grant (£0.491m). 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s revenue 

budget at 31 May 2013, as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.11 and Appendix 
A of the report; 

 
(ii) To note the progress against the 2013/14 savings targets at 31 May 2013, 

as detailed in paragraph 2.12 and Appendix B of the report; 



 
(iii) To note the position for the HRA at 31 May 2013, as detailed in paragraph 

2.13 and Appendix C of the report; 
 
(iv) To note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s capital 

budget at 31 May 2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.14 and Appendix D of 
the report; and 

 
(v) To approve the reprofiled Capital Programme as detailed in Appendix D 

plus the adjustments detailed in paragraph 2.12 of the report. 
 

25. Future Management Arrangements for the Library Service 
 
 The Divisional Director of Culture and Sport introduced a report on options for the 

future provision of library services in the Borough. 
 
The Divisional Director explained that the options were developed in the context of 
the budget saving requirements for 2014/15 and had been the subject of extensive 
public consultation and scrutiny via the Safer and Stronger Select Committee.  The 
preferred option (Option 2) represented a ‘mixed economy’ approach which 
included:  
 
� The Council continuing to directly manage Dagenham Library, Barking 
Learning Centre, Valence Library and Thames View Library; 

� Reduced opening hours at Valence library (43 hours per week down to 36) 
and Thames View library (43 hours per week down to 30); 

� A community management arrangement introduced at Robert Jeyes Library; 
� A volunteer-delivered service at Marks Gate Library with the facility 
continuing to be managed by the Council. 

� Closure of Rush Green library in view of the enhanced service to be 
provided at Barking and Dagenham College (Rush Green Campus); 

� A service restructure to be undertaken to produce savings of £400,000 by 
2014/15. 

 
In outlining the anticipated timetable for implementing the new measures, the 
Divisional Director stressed that the ability to recruit volunteers was crucial to their 
success and would also strongly influence longer term proposals for the library 
service in view of the continuing pressures on Council funding for 2015/16 and 
beyond. 
 
With regard to the future of the Rush Green Library premises, the intention was to 
return the premises to housing accommodation although it was agreed that the 
final decision should be taken in consultation with the Cabinet Members for 
Finance and Housing to ensure that all parties were satisfied with the financial 
arrangements associated with the appropriation.  Members also discussed the 
need to strengthen the arrangements for reviewing vacant land and property. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To approve the implementation of Option 2 as set out in the report in 

respect of the future management arrangements for the Library Service; 
 

(ii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services, in 



consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, to: 
 
a. conclude the transfer of the Rush Green Library building to the Housing 
Service subject to agreement by the Chief Finance Officer, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Members for Finance and Housing, of the 
sum required, and  

b. approve the leasing arrangements for the Robert Jeyes Library; 
 
(iii) To note that savings of £400,000 would be achieved from implementing the 

above proposals in 2014/15;  
 
(iv) To agree that the difference between the agreed budget saving of £593,000 

and the anticipated saving of £400,000 be managed by the application of 
corporate contingency funds in 2014/15, and that for 2015/16 the shortfall 
be addressed as part of the budget savings requirement; and 

 
(v) To agree that, where appropriate and feasible, officers bring forward the 

implementation of these proposals into 2013/14. 
 

26. A Library Strategy for Barking and Dagenham 
 
 The Divisional Director of Culture and Sport introduced the report and confirmed 

that the proposed Strategy was compatible with the proposals approved via the 
preceding report. 
 
Cabinet resolved to approve the Libraries Strategy 2013 - 2016 as attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

27. "Creative Barking and Dagenham": An Arts Strategy for the Borough 2013-16 
 
 The Divisional Director of Culture and Sport presented the report and suggested 

that the draft Arts Strategy was a proportionate reflection of the vision for the 
delivery and promotion of arts in the Borough over the next few years.  The 
Divisional Director also commented on the importance of an Arts Strategy in terms 
of attracting external funding for projects. 
 
Cabinet resolved to approve the Arts Strategy 2013-16 as attached at Appendix 1 
to the report. 
 

28. Children's Social Care Review 2012/13 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services presented the report which reviewed 

the significant operational service developments and inspections during the 
2012/13 financial year. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the ongoing improvement in most service areas 
and the future pressures that would faced in the light of financial constraints and 
the changing demographics in the Borough. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the service improvements and development areas contained within 



the review report and action taken in response to local demand pressures; 
and 

 
(ii) To note the improvements to local corporate parenting arrangements and in 

particular the requirement of all officers and Councillors to continue to 
contribute to the Council’s statutory requirements, as a corporate parent, 
with regards to the Borough’s looked after children. 

 
29. Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 2012-13 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Crime, Justice and Communities introduced the 

Community Safety Partnership’s Annual Report for 2012/13. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the considerable successes during the year in the 
four priority areas of anti-social behaviour, serious youth violence, serious 
acquisitive crime and drugs and alcohol, and confirmed that those areas would 
remain the main focus for 2013/14.  
 
Cabinet resolved to note the Barking and Dagenham Community Safety 
Partnership Annual Report 2012/13. 
 

30. Disposal of Former Mayesbrook Nursing Home, Bevan Avenue, Barking 
 
 Further to Minute 83 (22 January 2013), the Cabinet Member for Finance advised 

on the outcome of the marketing of the former Mayesbrook Nursing Home site as 
a potential development site for private family housing. 
 
Cabinet resolved to approve the disposal of the Council’s freehold interest in the 
former Mayesbrook Nursing Home site, Bevan Avenue, shown edged red on the 
plan at Appendix 1, to Abbey Developments Limited on the terms set out in the 
report. 
 


